

**NO. 15-1591**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE**

**FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**NANCY LUND; LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL; ROBERT VOELKER**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**v.**

**ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA**

**Defendant-Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT  
GREENSBORO AT CASE NO. 1:13-CV-00207-JAB-JLW**

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

**CHRISTOPHER BROOK**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION**

**OF NORTH CAROLINA LEGAL FOUNDATION**

**PO Box 28004**

**Raleigh, North Carolina 27611**

**[REDACTED]**

**DANIEL MACH**

**HEATHER L. WEAVER**

**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION**

**915 15th Street, N.W., Suite 600**

**Washington, DC 20005**

**[REDACTED]**

**Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I.    Rowan County’s Prayer Practice Pressed Religious Observances on Residents in a Fashion Not Found in <i>Town of           Greece</i> or Longstanding Legislative Prayer Traditions.....	7
A.    The Prayers Delivered by the Rowan County Commissioners Are an External Act Focused on the Broader Public.....	8
B.    Rowan Improperly Solicited and Directed Public Participation in Official Prayers.....	14
C.    The Commissioners’ Practice of Directing the Public to Participate in Prayer and Singling Out Dissidents for Opprobrium Created a Hostile Atmosphere for Prayer Nonparticipants at Rowan County Board Meetings.....	18
D.    There is No Longstanding Historical Tradition of Externally Focused Prayers Delivered by Governmental Officials in a Hostile Environment.....	23
II.   By Focusing on the Setting in Which the Prayers Arose and the Audience to Whom the Prayers Were Delivered, the District Court Properly Applied the Fact-Sensitive Inquiry Mandated by <i>Town of Greece</i> and the Establishment Clause.....	26

A. The District Court Appropriately Focused on the Plurality Opinion in *Town of Greece*, Particularly in Assessing Whether Rowan County’s Prayer Practice Impermissibly Coerced Citizens.....28

B. The District Court Properly Interpreted *Town of Greece* in Light of Establishment Clause Case Law Elucidating What Constitutes Impermissible Coercion.....32

CONCLUSION.....35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chambers v. Marsh</i> , 504 F.Supp. 585 (D. Neb. 1980).....	8
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 373 F.3d 589 (4th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 1085 (4th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Green v. Haskell Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Hamilton County</i> , No. 1:12cv190, 2015 WL 1815617 (E.D. Tenn. April 22, 2015).....	19, 33
<i>Jordan v. Gardner</i> , 986 F.2d 1521 (9th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Hudson v. Pittsylvania County</i> , No. 4:11cv043, 2015 WL 3447776 (W.D. Va. May 28, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ind. Civil Liberties Union v. O’Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Inouye v. Kemna</i> , 504 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Jackson v. Nixon</i> , 747 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County</i> , 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Kerr v. Farrey</i> , 95 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1996).....	34
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	32, 33
<i>Marrero-Méndez v. Pesquera</i> , Civil No. 13-1203 (JAG), 2014 WL 4109518 (D.P.R. Aug. 19, 2014).....	34, 35

<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. Amer. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	13
<i>Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>N.C. Civil Liberties Union Legal Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991).....	9, 11, 18, 30
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	14
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	7
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. City Council of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , No. 94-5510, 1995 WL 255942 (4th Cir. May 3, 1995) (unpublished decision).....	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 966 F.2d 243 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	9, 12, 14, 26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>The Supreme Court, 2013 Term -- Leading Cases</i> , 128 HARV. L. REV. 191 (2014).....	17
